

**IN THE U.S. COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

---

**CASE NO. 1:14 –CV-00183-NBF  
Senior Judge Nancy B. Firestone**

---

**IDEKER FARMS, INC., et al.**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES**

**Defendant.**

---

**BELLWETHER PLAINTIFFS' RULE 42.02(c)  
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

---

**R. Dan Boulware  
Attorney of Record  
Edwin H. "Eddie" Smith  
of Counsel  
Seth C. Wright  
of Counsel  
R. Todd Ehlert  
of Counsel  
Polsinelli PC  
3101 Frederick Avenue  
St. Joseph, MO 64506  
Telephone: (816) 364-2117  
Fax: (816) 279-3977  
E-mail:**

**Benjamin D. Brown, DC 495836  
of Counsel  
Laura Alexander, DC 988950  
of Counsel  
Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC  
1100 New York Avenue, NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 408-4600  
Fax: (202) 408-4699  
E-mail:**

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ 2011 Claims ..... 1

    A. Plaintiffs’ Macro Theory of Causation as to System and River Changes..... 2

    B. Plaintiffs’ Theory of Causation as to System Changes..... 3

    C. First Primary Reason Found by the Court for Dismissing Plaintiffs’ 2011  
    Claims – the System Changes Alleged as Contributing to Cause the 2011  
    Flooding “Had Nothing to Do with ESA Compliance” ..... 10

        1. Plaintiffs’ Single Purpose under *Arkansas Game & Fish III*..... 12

        2. Single Purpose of MRRP Was to Deprioritize Flood Control to  
        Return the River to a More Natural State to Benefit Equally All  
        FCA Purposes ..... 13

        3. The MRRP System Changes Caused Larger Peak System Releases  
        that Contributed to Cause the 2011 Flooding in Question..... 15

        4. The Court’s Reliance on Two Reports to Confirm Its Single-  
        Purpose Conclusion Dismissing the 2011 Claims Is Misplaced..... 19

        5. Plaintiffs’ Evidence Was Sufficient to Establish that the 2011  
        Releases, Including the Record Peak Releases, Were the Direct  
        Result of the Implementation of the MRRP and in Furtherance of  
        Its Purpose..... 21

    D. Second Primary Reason Found by the Court for Dismissing Plaintiffs’  
    2011 Claims – Plaintiffs Purportedly Did Not Establish that the 2011  
    Flood by Itself Meets the Causation and Foreseeability Tests to Serve as  
    an Independent Basis for a Takings Claim ..... 22

        1. Plaintiffs’ Theory of Causation as to 2011 System Changes to  
        Storage and Releases Due to MRRP System Priority Change –  
        Comparison of Conditions in the Upper Basin in 1997 with Those  
        in 2011 ..... 23

        2. Plaintiffs’ Theory of Foreseeability as to 2011 System Changes –  
        Distinguishing 1997 from 2011 as to Flood Control as a System  
        Priority ..... 28

    E. Conclusion as to Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ 2011 Claims ..... 40

II. Dismissal of Claims Due to Failure of Federal L-575 Levee ..... 42

III.	Dismissal of Claims Due to Union Township Levee Breach - Property 34: Drewes Farms, Inc.; Eddie Drewes; David Drewes; Rita K. Drewes Revocable Trust; Robert W. Drewes Revocable Trust/Property 35: Steven K. Cunningham Trust; Doris I. Cunningham Trust/Property 36: Darwin and Jennifer Binder; Dustin and Jenny Binder; Richard and Karen Binder; Midwest Grain Company/Property 37: Dennis and Beth Saunders Dismissal .....	46
IV.	Dismissal of Sargent Claim - Property 21: Merrill Sargent (Deceased); Ron and Dale Sargent.....	49
V.	Conclusion .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 736 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	12, 31
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23, 37 (2012).....	28
<i>Cary v. United States</i> , 552 F.3d 1373, 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	18, 30
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	32
<i>Laughlin v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 85 (1990) .....	6
<i>Moden v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Nicholson v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. (2007) .....	5
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 248 N.Y. 339, 344 (1928) .....	32
<i>Poorbaugh v. United States</i> , 27 Fed. Cl. 628 (1993) .....	5, 10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>2011 Missouri River Flood Report: Opinions, Bases, Reasons, Facts and Data</i> (“Griggs Report”).....	19
<i>Review of the Regulation of the Missouri River Mainstem Reservoir System</i> <i>During the Flood of 2011</i> (“Commission Report”) .....	19

**PLAINTIFFS' RULE 42(c)(2) MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION  
OF TRIAL OPINION (ECF NO. 422)**
